

No. 22-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LI, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

COLORADO REGIONAL CENTER I LLC, SOLARIS
PROPERTY OWNER I LLC, AND PETER KNOBEL,

Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DOUGLAS LITOWITZ, Esq.
Counsel of Record
413 Locust Place
Deerfield, IL 60015
(312) 622-2848
Litowitz@gmail.com

Counsel for Petitioners

January 19, 2023

318014



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
RELATED CASES STATEMENT.....	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vi
ORDERS ENTERED BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF BASIS OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASON FOR GRANTING THE APPLICATION...	5
1. The Tenth Circuit Failed to Conduct <i>Any</i> Review	5
2. Substantive State Law Attorney Fee Awards must be Reviewed as an “Antecedent Issue”	6
CONCLUSION	8

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Allen v. Lang</i> , 736 F. App'x 934 (10th Cir. 2018)	4
<i>Arcadia v. Ohio Power Co.</i> , 498 U.S. 73(1990)	7
<i>Banner Bank v. Smith</i> , 30 F.4th 1232 (10th Cir. 2022).....	7
<i>Bermel v. BlueRadios, Inc.</i> , 440 P.3d 1150 (Colo. 2019)	4
<i>deHaas v. Empire Petroleum Co.</i> , 302 F. Supp. 647 (D. Colo. 1969), <i>aff'd in part,</i> <i>remanded in part</i> , 435 F.2d 1223 (10th Cir. 1970)	4
<i>Estate of Bogue v. Adams</i> , No. 18-cv-01425-DDD-MEH, 2020 WL 13076908 (D. Colo. Feb. 10, 2020)	4
<i>Harwig v. Downey</i> , 56 P.3d 1220 (Colo. App. 2002)	3
<i>Matter of King Res. Co.</i> , 651 F.2d 1349 (10th Cir. 1981).....	4
<i>O'Rourke v. Dominion Voting Sys. Inc.</i> , 571 F. Supp. 3d 1190 (D. Colo. 2021).....	3

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Salve Regina Coll. v. Russell</i> , 499 U.S. 225 (1991)	6
<i>U.S. Nat'l Bank of Oregon v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993)	6, 7

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 11-51-501	2
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-17-201	1
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-4-401	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)(1)	4
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a)	8
